

MAC No. 1443 of 2019



CGHC010239552019



2026:CGHC:31662

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

MAC No. 1443 of 2019

1. Vinod Kumar (Died) Through Lrs As Per Hon'ble Court Order Dated 13/07/2026.

1(A). Smt Urmila Sharma W/o Late Vinod Kumar, Aged About 60 Years, Resident Of Village Bankimongra Colony, Tahsil Katghora, District- Korba Chhattisgarh.

... Appellant

versus

1. Bajrangi Singh Son of Latori Singh Patel, Aged About 30 Years, Resident Of 5-7/282, Mojuveer, Police Station - Kent, District- Varanasi (U.P.) At Present Resident Of Quarter No. A-65/643, New Colony, Dhelwadih, Police Station-Katghora, Tahsil-Katghora, District-Korba Chhattisgarh.
2. Smt. Abha Singh Wife Of Dinesh Singh At Present Resident Of Quarter No. 65, New Colony, Dhelwadih, Police Station-Katghora, Tahsil-Katghora, District - Korba Chhattisgarh Permanent Address-Samane Ghat, Murari Chowk, Akashganga Colony, Police Station- Lanka, Post - Bhagwanpur, District- Varanasi (U.P.).
3. Sanjay Singh Son Of Kailash Singh, Aged About 45 Years, Resident Of Quarter No. 65/643, New Colony, Dhelwadih, Post And Police Station-Katghora, Tahsil - Katghora, District-Korba Chhattisgarh.

MAC No. 1443 of 2019

4. Shriram General Insurance Company Limited E-8, E.P.R.P.
Rico Industrial Area, Sitapur, Jaypur (Rajasthan).

... Respondents

For Appellant	:-	Mr. S.R.J. Jaiswal, Advocate.
For Respondents No.1 to 3	:-	Mr. Anshul Tiwari, Advocate.
For Respondent No.4.	:-	Mr. Utsav Mahiswar, Advocate.

SB- Hon'ble Shri Justice Sanjay K. Agrawal

Judgment On Board

24.07.2026

1. This appeal has been filed by the appellant/claimant under Section 173 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 (for short "Act of 1988") seeking enhancement in the compensation amount awarded by the impugned award dated 10.04.2019 passed by the Additional Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Katghora, District Korba, Chhattisgarh (for short "Claims Tribunal") in Claim Case No. 66/2017, whereby the Claims Tribunal allowed the claimant's application and awarded compensation to the tune of ₹30,000/- along with interest.
2. Mr. S.R.J. Jaiswal, learned counsel for the appellant/claimant, would submit that the Claims Tribunal erred in awarding the less amount. He would also submit that under the heads of nutritious food and transportation ₹10,000/- each, is liable to be enhanced.
3. Mr. Utsav Mahiswar, learned counsel for the Insurance Company, would oppose the prayer made by learned counsel

for the appellant and submit that the compensation amount awarded by the Claims Tribunal is just and proper and the same does not call for interference.

4. Having heard learned counsel for the parties, considered their rival submission made herein above and after going through the records, this Court is of the considered opinion that ₹10,000/- under the head of nutritious food and ₹10,000/- under the head of transportation are liable to be enhanced, as such, total **₹20,000/-**, is enhanced by this Court in the compensation amount awarded by the Claims Tribunal to make it just and proper, meaning thereby the total compensation amount would be **₹50,000/- (₹30,000 + 20,000/-)**. However, the other direction contained in the impugned award shall remain as it is and the same is applicable on the amount enhanced by this Court.

5. Accordingly, this appeal is allowed in part and the impugned award is modified to the extent as indicated herein-above.

Sd/-
(Sanjay K. Agrawal)
Judge

Ankit